O.l.H
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 59
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 11™ DECEMBER, 2018
PROCUREMENT OF GROUNDNUTS

59. SHRI RAHUL KASWAN:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE agfﬁr g fRAreT Feamor FJAT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has started the procurement of groundnuts in the country at Minimum Support Price by fixing a ceiling of only 25 quintals per farmer;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the details of procurement of groundnuts during 2016-
17 State-wise and procurement Centre-wise;

(c) whether the Government proposes to pay the farmers timely for groundnut procurement and to pay them interest in case of delay, if so, the details thereof, if not, the reasons therefor;

(d) whether in Rajasthan only 25 quintals per farmer is being procured and it is proposed to raise it to 100-150 quintals per farmer; and

(e) if so, the details thereof, if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

SN Ud fhdAE hedol AT # TsF #A1 (SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(a) & (b): There are no ceiling for procurement of groundnuts at Minimum Support Price (MSP) from individual farmers under Price Support Scheme (PSS). However, to safeguard the interest of small and marginal farmers, a limit of 50 bags (50 kg. each) from one farmer in one day has been fixed for procurement under PSS. During the Kharif 2018-19 season, groundnut is being procured under PSS. The details of procurement of groundnuts during 2016-17 State-wise and procurement Centre-wise is at Annexure-l.

(c): The payments to the farmers under PSS are made by the procuring agencies within three days of purchase of their produce strictly through Real Time Gross Settlement (RTGS)/National Electronic Fund Transfer (NEFT) and account payee cheque.

(d) & (e): Procurement under PSS in the state of Rajasthan is being carried out as per the prescribed guidelines of PSS.


Annexure - |

Centre-wise procurement of Groundnut under PSS K-16 in the State of Gujarat

Name of Centre Quantity procured MSP Value Number of Farmers
(in MT) {Rs. in Lakh) benefited

AMREL 7.02 2.96 7
SAVARKUNDLA 5976.17 2521.94 2776
RAJULA 2136.44 901.58 1116
BABRA 0.00 0.00 0
BAGASARA 2514.93 1061.30 1159
DHARI 3169.67 1337.60 1530
GONDAL 4569.24 1928.22 2089
RAJKOT 1966.51 829.87 929
JAMKANDORNA 2737.71 1155.31 1366
DHORAJI 3923.50 1655.72 1815
UPLETA 1212.05 511.49 602
JETPUR 0.35 0.15 1
PADDHARI 371.49 156.77 176
JAMJODHPUR 4024.40 1698.30 1918
KALAWAD 15155.00 6395.41 6262
LALPUR 9856.35 4159.38 4443
JAMNAGAR 3831.28 1616.80 1800
DHROL 2670.12 1126.79 1209
JODIYA 8011.08 3380.68 3455
MAHUVA 1689.00 712.76 796
TALAJA 2064.72 871.31 1012
PALITANA 2864.72 1208.91 1429
GARIYADHAR 0.00 0.00 0
PORBANDAR 11184.67 4719.93 5141
KUTIYANA 1520.75 641.76 656
DEESA 349.90 147.66 183
DHANERA 963.73 406.69 132
PALANPUR 70.00 29.54 40
THARA 590.69 249.27 72
THARAD 20.85 8.80 9
UNA 3926.34 1656.91 1808
KODINAR 12482.75 5267.72 7933
VERAVAL 4217.64 1779.84 2346
TALALA 13.41 5.66 6
HIMMATNAGAR 743.40 313.71 496
IDAR 283.57 119.67 178
KHEDBRAHMA 120.37 50.79 110
VADALI 189.35 79.91 99
SATALASANA 130.41 55.03 67
VIJAPUR 249.83 105.43 194
JUNAGARH 1005.45 424.30 482
VISAVADAR 5801.32 2448.16 2920
KESHOD 1440.29 607.80 606
MALIYAHATINA 0.00 0.00 0
MANGROL 581.00 245.18 262
MENDARDA 5230.61 2207.32 2314
MANAVADAR 211043 890.60 879
DEHGAM 3826.38 1614.73 1892
RAKHIYAL 0.00 0.00 0
SIDHPUR 0.00 0.00 0
HARIJ 0.00 0.00 0
PATAN 0.00 0.00 0
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Name of Centre Quantity procured MSP Value Number of Farmers
(in MT) (Rs. in Lakh) benefited

BOTAD 0.00 0.00 0
DHASSA 0.00 0.00 0
BHATIYA 9181.38 3874.54 3836
BHANVAD 3329.41 1405.01 1580
KHAMBHALIYA 7182.21 3030.88 3136
DWARKA 1438.54 607.06 806
CHOTILA 0.53 0.22 1
HALWAD 618.10 260.84 287
MORBI 91.77 38.73 48
HIMMATNAGAR 3827.08 1615.03 2610
IDAR 3652.39 1541.31 2248
KHEDBRAHMA 2671.62 112742 1603
VADALI 1196.37 504.87 796
TALOD 1711.71 722.34 1268
MODASA 2337.86 986.58 1600
BHILODA 1057.00 446.05 1032
BAYAD 1742.09 735.16 1243
DHANSURA 1698.59 716.80 1174
MALPUR 1155.18 487.48 953
TINTOI 762.37 321.72 624
THARA-1 648.17 273.53 470
DISA 1076.99 454.49 581
THARAD 376.22 158.76 218
DIYODAR 2434.00 1027.15 1564
PANTHAVADA 350.25 147.80 197
DANTIWADA 387.84 163.67 244
DHANERA-2 4339.86 1831.42 2086
LAKHANI-1 1116.43 471.13 621
LAKHANI-2 414.79 175.04 229
BHABHAR 424.20 179.01 309
DHANERA-1 2419.52 1021.04 1156
BHILDI 489.65 206.63 261
PALANPUR 415.28 175.25 272
DANTA 177.66 74.97 137
VADGAM 703.92 297.05 399
RADHANPUR 40.18 16.96 29
DHIMA 35.88 15.14 25
THARA-2 1184.19 499.73 816
VIJAPUR 2014.43 850.09 1735
KHERALU 817.50 344.98 613
VISNAGAR 1670.55 704.97 1368
SATALASANA 839.76 354.38 731
MANSA 630.91 266.24 674
SIDDHPUR 444.36 187.52 299
APMC-KHAMBHA 1421.56 599.90 762
DHARI-RAMPARA VILLAGE 516.67 218.03 262
JAFRABAD-TIMBI SUB YARD 743.45 313.74 412
GIR GADHADA-DHOKADVA 915.38 386.29 562
APMC-KESHOD 780.33 329.30 469
DUDHAI ANJAR 0.00 0.00 0
APMC-JASDAN 523.95 221.11 253
APMC-AMRELI 846.97 357.42 499
SATLASANA-KHODA AMBALI 389.94 164.55 360
HIMMATNAGAR-DOLGADH VILLAGE 115.89 48.90 91
VINCHHIYA-KHODA AMBALI 598.41 252.53 384
MANGROL-SHIL VILLAGE 424.34 179.07 251
BABARA-VANKIYA VILLAGE 542 83 229.07 343
TOTAL 210731.16 88928.55 109240
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